DATE: 26 January 2026

MY REF: Scrutiny Commission
Bl b YOUR REF:
a y g . CONTACT: Democratic Services
District Council TEL NO: 0116 272 7640
EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk

the heart of Leicestershire

To Members of the Scrutiny Commission

Clir. Nick Brown (Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner)
Clir. Neil Wright (Vice-Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner)

Clir. Royston Bayliss Clir. Roy Denney Clir. Tracey Shepherd
Clir. Adrian Clifford Clir. Susan Findlay Clir. Matt Tomeo

Clir. Stuart Coar Clir. Janet Forey Cllr. Maggie Wright
Clir. Luke Cousin Clir. Antony Moseley

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION will be held in the Council Chamber on
WEDNESDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2026 at 5.30 p.m. for the transaction of the following business
and your attendance is requested.

Yours faithfully

::_JIQ‘\.J -"&
g

Sl

Gemma Dennis
Corporate Services Group Manager & Monitoring Officer

Blaby District Council Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP

(2] disability Telephone: 0116 275 0555 Web: www.blaby.gov.uk
B confident . -
EMPLOYER This document is printed on recycled paper


http://www.blaby.gov.uk/

AGENDA

Apologies for absence.

Disclosures of Interests from Members
To receive disclosures of interests from Members (ie. The existence and the nature
of those interests in respect of items on this agenda).

Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2025
(enclosed).

Annual Complaints Report 2025 (Pages 9 - 34)
To consider the report of the Business Systems & Information Manager (enclosed).

Scrutiny of the Administrations Draft 2026/27 Budget Proposals (Pages 35 - 40)
To consider the report of the Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer
(enclosed).

Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 41 - 50)

Consideration of Forward Plan ltems (Pages 51 - 58)

Further Actions for Scrutiny arising from Meeting



Agenda Iltem 3

SCRUTINY COMMISSION

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough

WEDNESDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2025

Present:-

Clir. Nick Brown (Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner)
Clir. Neil Wright (Vice-Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner)

Clir. Stuart Coar Clir. Janet Forey Clir. Maggie Wright
Clir. Luke Cousin Clir. Antony Moseley
Clir. Susan Findlay Clir. Matt Tomeo

Officers present:-

Marc Greenwood - Executive Director - Place
Gemma Dennis - Corporate Services Group Manager
Luke Raddon-Jackson - Assets & Major Projects Group Manager
Tracy Gaskin - Health, Leisure and Tourism Service
Manager
Faye Gardiner - Physical Activity and Health Team Leader
Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny
Officer
Avisa Birchenough - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer
Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer
Invitees:-
Councillor Nick Chapman, Health, Community and Economic Development Portfolio
Holder
Apologies:-

Clir. Royston Bayliss, Clir. Adrian Clifford, Clir. Roy Denney and
Clir. Tracey Shepherd

93

Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 12 November 2025

Page 3



122. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS

No disclosures were received.
123. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2025 as circulated, were
approved and signed as a correct record.

124. REVIEW OF THE RIPA POLICY 2025

Considered — Report of the Corporate Services Group Manager.

DECISION
That the annual RIPA report be accepted.
Reason:
Whilst the Council does not actively make use of its RIPA powers as a rule, it

is important that members are aware of RIPA, the policy and its usage, or
otherwise.

94

Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 12 November 2025

Page 4



125.

95

OVERVIEW OF THE HEALTH AND LEISURE SERVICES

Considered — Presentation from the Health, Leisure and Tourism Service.

The Chairman, Clir. Nick Brown welcomed ClIr. Nick Chapman - Health,
Community and Economic Development Portfolio Holder, Executive Director
— Place, Assets and Major Projects Group Manager, Health, Leisure and
Tourism Manager and the Physical Activity and Health Team Leade
[...]
vement in Health Act

2007, it is the duty of the Executive to respond to Scrutiny reports and
recommendations.

97

Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 12 November 2025

Page 7



127. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

Members accepted the 25/26 Scrutiny Work Programme.

The Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer provided the following
update:

e Lightbulb — change of meeting date from 26 November to 24
November.

e Capital Programme meeting on 2 December.
e Local Police meeting on 9 December.

128. CONSIDERATION OF FORWARD PLAN ITEMS

No items were raised for further information or examination.

129. FURTHER ACTIONS FOR SCRUTINY ARISING FROM MEETING

There were no further actions arising from the meeting.

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.50 P.M.

98

Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 12 November 2025

Page 8



Agenda Item 4

Blaby District Council
Scrutiny Commission

Date of Meeting 4 February 2026
Title of Report Annual Complaints Report

Report Author Business Systems & Information Manager

1. What is this report about?

1.1 The annual complaints report provides a summary of the Councils formal
complaint handling performance, the nature and volume of complaints, and
insight into cases reviewed and investigated by the Local Government
Ombudsman (LGSCO).

2. Recommendation(s) to Scrutiny Commission

2.1 To review the appended complaints report and consider any relevant
comments, feedback, or suggestions relating to the Councils handling of
formal complaints.

2.2 To review the Councils Complaints, Comments and Compliments Policy and
the associated web page information in order to be familiar with our current
procedure and be able to comment on this where relevant (please section 9 —
Appendices)

3. Reason for Decision(s) Recommended

3.1 ltis of value and importance that the Councils Scrutiny Commission has
assurance of the organisation's formal complaint handling performance and
the opportunity to comment and review this due to their commitment to
ensuring better outcomes for our communities.

4, Matters to consider
4.1 Background

The Local Government Act 1974 states that Local Authorities must have
reasonable opportunity to investigate and respond to complaints before they
are directed to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman. For this
reason, Councils (including Blaby District Council) establish a published
complaints policy and have an internal procedure for handling complaints
received.

Page 9



4.2

When a council finishes its internal investigation and responds to a complaint,
it is legally required to inform the complainant of their right to escalate the
matter to the Ombudsman if escalations through the local procedure have
been exhausted.

Blaby District Council has a two-stage formal complaints process, which is
outlined in our Complaints, Comments and Compliments Policy, and aims to
resolve all complaints amicably without requiring further escalation to the
Ombudsman.

Prior to a formal complaint process, the Council will aim to resolve any issues
to an individual’s satisfaction before they become a complaint if they can be
dealt with quickly and efficiently by the relevant service area. These types of
issues are regarded by the Council as ‘Service Requests’ or ‘Informal Service
Level Complaints’. These issues are not recorded or monitored by the
Council’s Information Governance team and do not form part of this report.

The appended report provides an overview of the Council’s complaint handling
performance, the nature and volume of formal complaints received, and an
insight into cases reviewed and investigated by the Local Government
Ombudsman (LGSCO).

In February 2024, the LGSCO published a Complaint Handling Code for
Council’s. Although the LGSCO consider the code to be ‘best practice’ and
‘important advice and guidance’ it is not a statutory requirement for Councils to
adhere to. However, the ‘Code’ does state the following.

‘We may make a finding of maladministration where local councils policies and
procedures depart from the Code without sufficient explanation. We may also
make a finding of maladministration where a local council, without good
reason, does not meet the standards in the Code when responding to an
individual complaint.’

When reviewing the ‘Complaints Code’ after its publication, Blaby District
Council found that our current Policy and procedures already met most of the
advice and recommendations outlined in the code and that we typically handle
and respond to complaints received in an effective, timely and compliant
manner.

However, the Council has identified some ways in which it can improve and
comply further with the LGSCO Complaints Code. These are outlined in the
appended report.

Proposal(s)

That Scrutiny Commission members review the appended complaints report,
and consider any relevant comments, feedback, or suggestions relating to the
Councils handling of formal complaints.

To do this within the context of our current Complaints, Comments and

Page 10



Compliments Policy and the Local Government & Social Housing
Ombudsman’s ‘Complaint Code’.

4.3 Relevant Consultations
In writing this report, the author has consulted with the Corporate Services
Group Manager, who also acts as the Councils Monitoring Officer.

The author has also reviewed the guidance for annual complaint reports
outlined in section 8 of the LGSCO’s Complaints Code.

4.4 Significant Issues
There are no significant issues addressed as part of this report.

4.5 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human
Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health
Inequalities and there are no areas of concern.

5. Environmental impact

5.1  There are no environmental impacts of this report or the Councils complaint
handling processes.

6. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings?

6.1  There are no additional costs associated with this report or the Councils
complaint handling processes. Resource and associated op
[...]
 and Compliments Policy defines a complaint as

“an expression of dissatisfaction about a Council service, whether that service is provided directly by the Council or by a contractor / partner,
that requires a response.”

 How are they categorised?

T abed

Service Level / Stage 0 Complaint (typically sent directly to service areas and not formally recorded or monitored by the |G team).
Formal Stage 1 Complaint

Formal Stage 2 Complaint (an escalation from Stage 1).

An Ombudsman Investigated Complaint (typically escalated from a Stage 2 complaint).

Blaby

/—Muncil

the heart of Leicestershire




Part 1 — Formal Complaint Volumes

This section includes the following slides.
» Current Year Data — Formal Stage 1 and Stage 2 Complaints
» Comparison to Previous Year Data

* Volumes by Service Area — Current & Previous Year Comparison

GT abed

Blaby

/—Mc\auncil

the heart of Leicestershire




9T abed

Complaint Volumes — Stage 1 & Stage 2 (2025 Calendar Year)

Complaint Frequency

Case Type ®Complaint Stage 1 @Complaint Stage 2

39

=
b
B >

.
L}

L]
l

Mumber of Complaints
&
I
[
[

L}

2023

Period

Formal Complaints Recorded (In Selected Period)

Complaint Stage 1

Complaint Stage 2

Blaby

District Counci
/‘\.'...—-ﬂ*""“'“\

the heart of Leicestershire

|




Complaint Volumes — Stage 1 & Stage 2 (2025 v 2024)

Formal Complaints Recorded (In Selected Period)

Complaint Frequency
Complaint Stage 1
Case Type ®Complaint Stage 1 @Complaint Stage 2 @LGSCO Investigated Complaint 2024

Complaint Stage 2

A0 39 LGSCO Investigated Complaint I 1

- ¥
:}C
i 25 Formal Complaints Recorded (In Selected Period)

- Complaint Stage 1 2025

10 8 Complaint Stage 2

otr 1 e 2 Qtr 3 Qi 4 otr 1 atr 2 atr 3 otr 4
2024 2025
Period

Mumber of Complaints
II

)T abrd

[—mLd

Blaby

/—Muncil

the heart of Leicestershire




Case Type ®Complaint Stage 1 @Complaint Stage 2

H

Refuse, Recycling, & Distric...
Council Tax & Benefits _
Planning Development Ser... “
Housing Sences y Formal Complaint Volumes

Lightbulb

m Income & Collections
w
=
- Emironmental Healt il Volume by Service Area
& 3 Parks & Open Spaces (2025 Calendar Year)
@ Y1 Community Safety & Resid...
|O_O\ Communications & Consul...

Customer Insight, Experien...
Ernvironmental Services (In... n
Multiple Teams

Planning Enforcement n

0 10 20
Total Number of Formal Complaints

Blaby

/—Muncil

the heart of Leicestershire




6T obed

Formal Complaint Volumes - Volume by Service Area (2025 v 2024)

Case Type

Service Area

Refuse, Recycling, & Distric...
Planning Development Ser...
Housing Services

Council Tax & Benefits
Elections & Democratic Se...
Environmental Health
Customer Insight, Experien...
Income & Collections
Planning Enforcement
Human Resources
Community Safety & Resid...
Finance {Inc. Insurance & P...
Housing Enablement Team...
Parks & Open Spaces

Property Services 8 Assets...

Complaint Stage 1 @Complaint Stage 2 @LGSCO Investigated Complaint

10 20 30
Total Number of Fermal Complaints

Case Type

Service Area

Refuse, Recycling, & Distric...
Council Tax & Benefits
Planning Development Ser...
Housing Services

Lightbulk

Income & Collections

Environmental Health

Parks & Open Spaces
Community Safety & Resid...
Communications & Consul...
Customer Insight, Experien...
Environmental Services (In...
Multiple Teams

Planning Enforcement

Complaint Stage 1 @Complaint Stage 2

0 10 20 30
Total Number of Formal Complaints

2025

2024

Blaby

’//,—uiﬁigiggwmﬂ

the heart of Leicestershire




Formal Complaint Outcomes

This section includes the following slides.

 Qverview

e Current Year Data
(@]
g- Comparison to Previous Year Data

Blaby

/—Muncil

the heart of Leicestershire




Formal Complaint Outcomes - Overview

» Upon completion of the investigation of a formal complaint and as part of the final response, the
responding officer is required to state one of the following outcomes.

+ Complaint Upheld — Where the Council take full responsibility for service failures outlined by the complainant.

« Complaint Partly Upheld - Where the Council takes partial responsibility for service failures outlined by the
complainant.

T¢ abed

« Complaint Not Upheld — Where the Council does not accept responsibility for service failures outlined by the
complainant.

Blaby

/—Muncil

the heart of Leicestershire




2¢ abed

(&3]

Complaint Qutcome
® Complaint not upheld

@& Complaint partly upheld
@ Complaint upheld
@ Case Still Open

@ Mo Investigation Required

Formal Complaint

Outcomes
(2025 Calendar Year)

Blaby

/—Mguncil

the heart of Leicestershire



Formal Complaint Outcomes - (2025 v 2024)

gz abed

18 (19.78%%) —,

27 (20.61%) —

19 (20.88%) — T 54 (50.34%)

37 (28.24%) —°

2024

2025

Complaint Qutcome

@ Complaint not upheld

63 (42.09%) ® Complaint partly upheld
@ Complaint upheld
@ Case Still Open

@ Mo Investigation Required

Blaby

’//,—uiﬁiﬁiggwmﬂ

the heart of Leicestershire



Formal Complaint Types (Nature of Complaint)

This section includes the following slides.

 QOverview

U Current Year Data
(@)
%- Comparison to Previous Year Data

Blaby~
/—LL—-—EEI_C___C\JUHCI

the heart of Leicestershire

|




Formal Complaint Types (Nature of Complaint) - Overview

* The type or nature of complaints received can vary significantly. However, to enable improved analysis
and improvement, the Council groups complaints into the 7 categories listed below.
« Failure to provide a service at the level or standard agreed.
» Neglect or delay in answering a query or responding to a request for service.
» Unhelpful attitude of a Council employee.

Failure to follow Council Policy or Procedure.

Gz obed

+ Failure to consider relevant issues when making a decision.
+ Data Protection Issues
« Other

« The breakdown of complaints in each category is shown in the following slides.

Blaby

/—Muncil

the heart of Leicestershire



Formal Complaint Types (Nature of Complaint) - 2025 Calendar Year

5 (3.82%) 2 (1.53%)
11 (8.4%)

12
(9.16%)

Mature of Complaint

@ Failure to provide a service at the level or standard agreed

@ Other

@ Meglect or delay in answering 3 query or responding to a request for a service
@ Unhelpful attitude of a Council Employes

Awaiting Classification {case still open)

9z obed

@ Failure to follow agresed Coundcil procedure or Policy

19

14.5%
(

@ Failure to consider relevant issues when making a decision

@ Cata Protection [ssues

77 (58.78%)

Blaby

/—Mguncil

the heart of Leicestershire




Formal Complaint Types (Nature of Complaint) - 2025 v 2024

2 (2.2%) 5 (3.82%) 2 (1.53%)
]
39 11 (8.4%)

(42.86%) 12
(9.16%)

5 (5.49%)
10
(10.99%)

Mature of Complaint

® Failure to provide a service at the level or standard agreed

@ Other

® Meglect or delay in answering a query or responding to a request for a service
® Unhelpful attitude of a Council Employes

t lassificatio still op
@ Fail to follow agreed Council pro |
@ Fail t zider rel L m q
@ Data Protection lssues

Z obed

14

19
(1558%)

(14.5%)

15 (16.48%) 77 (58.78%)

Blaby

/—Muncil

the heart of Leicestershire




Complaints Handled by the Local Government &
Social Housing Ombudsman (LGSCO)

» The link below provides an overview of complaints about Blaby District
Council that have been handled by the LGSCO.

* It also provides a focus on complaints the LGSCO decided to
investigate and includes the following additional data.
o Number of investigated complaints that were upheld

o Number of upheld investigated complaints where the LGSCO recommendations
were satisfactorily complied with by Blaby District Council.

T
QO
«Q
®
)
co

e Click the link to review this data.

Blaby District Council Complaints Dashboard

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO)

Blaby

/—Muncil

the heart of Leicestershire



https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance/blaby-district-council/statistics
https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance/blaby-district-council/statistics
https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance/blaby-district-council/statistics

Lessons Learnt

 Qverview

Upon completion of a formal complaint response, the responding officer is asked to complete a
monitoring form to confirm the outcome, categorise the complaint nature, and state any lessons
5 learnt arising from their investigations. This is particularly relevant if the complaint outcome is fully

% or partly upheld.

S The following slide provides the 2025 data for the proportion of upheld and partly upheld
complaints that include recorded lessons learnt provided by the responding officer.

Blaby

/—Muncil

the heart of Leicestershire




Lessons Learnt Data - 2025

[ Case Still Open

[ | Complaint not upheld 69% of fully or partly upheld
Complaint partly upheld complaints (stage 1 & 2) identify
Complaint upheld the lessons that have been learnt

from the complaint.

[_] No Investigation Required
. J

" T "
Number of Complaints Lessons Learnt Not Reported / Identified
(Based on Filter Selections) (Based on Filter Selections)

0g abed

Blaby

/—Mc\auncil

the heart of Leicestershire




T¢ abed

Lessons Learnt Data — 2025 (Examples of Lessons Learnt)

Selected Examples of Recorded Lessons Learnt Arising From Complaints Received During 2025

Cover cases in sickness absence

Training to be completed with all temporary staff

Operative spoken to and apology offered

Crews spoken to regarding the positioning of the bin following collection

Spoken to staff with regards to the manoeuvres made and not to do this again

Crew spoken to about returning bins and not blocking driveways

Discussed with officer to make sure they establish if customer is homeless or threatened with homelessness before asking them to complete form

Change in process for office staff to escalate if repeated calls in are not being actioned

Changed process for filing emails. Spoken to member of staff with regards to missed cardboard

Reminded officers of service standards and to ensure these are met.

Empathy required for complex cases. Will discuss at team meeting.

The matter is being dealt with internally and the Development Services Team Leaders will be working with the case officer to ensure such a circumstance does
notreoccur

Training undertaken with the Council Taxteam, and review of information on our website.

Any costs needs to be discussed with the customer prior to any works to begin the removal.

Reminder to admin staff about the standardised email previously created to ensure contractors are aware that cancellation invoices cannot be paid by Lightbulb.

1. Poor communication between agent and officer including Statutory consultees. - This has been reinforced by the Service Manager regarding this matter. 2 -
Lack of adherence to Service standards - Officers spoken to about reinforcing these and the wider impact when not followed. 3 - Further application required to
remedy the matter from a planning perspective - Application has been submitted and is being dealt with appropriately.

Training provided to staff for validating Planning applications

Officer spoken to about attention to detail and checking work. GDPR breach form completed.

Added a joint caseworker to the homelessness case. Outlined clear routes for client to contact the council

Blaby

/—Muncil

the heart of Leicestershire



Improvements & Development

* Improved compliance with LGSCO Complaints Code

« Ensuring annual complaints data and reports are published and available for Scrutiny review each year.
» Procedural review to exclude stage 0 complaints from the complaints policy and re-categorise these as service requests.

» Adopting the Complaints Code definition of a complaint and a service request within our Policy.
* A more robust process for capturing and implementing lessons learnt from upheld and partially upheld complaints.

* Improved internal complaints process and support

» Response templates to guide effective complaint responses at each stage.

* An updated and more detailed complaints procedure for employees.

2 abed

» Supp
[...]
 on the Administrations 2026-27 Draft Budget Proposals for
submission to Cabinet Executive on 23 February 2026. (To Follow)

3. Reason for Decision(s) Recommended

3.1 Scrutiny Commission has a mandate to scrutinise the Administration’s draft
budget proposals and make recommendations to Cabinet which it is obliged
to consider before making final recommendations on the Budget to Council.

4, Matters to consider

4.1 Background
The Administration’s 2026/27 draft Budget proposals for the General Fund
Revenue Account have been fully considered by the Scrutiny Commission
and non-executive members.
Cabinet Portfolio Holders and Senior Officers attended Scrutiny budget
meetings to answer questions relating to the draft budget proposals as
follows:-

14 January 2026 - Budget Context and Overview

21 January 2026 — Portfolio Holder Question Sessions for:
e Leader
¢ Finance, People & Transformation

Page 35



Health, Community and Economic Development
Neighbourhood Services & Assets

Housing, Community Safety & Environmental Services
Planning and Strategic Growth

All figures are as presented at the time scrutiny meetings took place, and do
not take account any minor adjustments that may have been made to the
budget after those dates.

Key issues raised by the Executive Director (S.151 Officer):

The key elements of the Local Government Statement that impact on the
budget position for 2026/27 are:

e Confirmation of provisional settlement figures for 2026/27, 2027/28 and
2028/29 i.e. a three-year settlement. Confirmation of a one-year
settlement for 2025/26.

e Confirmation that New Homes Bonus was discontinued.
e Council Tax increase thresholds.

e Changes to Business Rate Baseline.

e Information relating to additional funding streams.

The Settlement will result in considerable redistribution of funding between
authorities. The Relative Needs Formulas have seen major changes and
many grants have either been rolled into the Settlement Funding Assessment
or into one of four

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 4 February 2026 

 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

WEDNESDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2026 
   

Present:- 
   

Cllr. Nick Brown (Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner) 
Cllr. Neil Wright (Vice-Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner) 

  
   

Cllr. Adrian Clifford 
Cllr. Luke Cousin 
Cllr. Roy Denney 
 

Cllr. Susan Findlay 
Cllr. Janet Forey 
Cllr. Antony Moseley 
 

Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
Cllr. Maggie Wright 
 

 

 
 

Officers present:- 
 

 Luke Clements - Business Systems & Information Manager 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny 

Officer 
 Sophie Wisher - Senior Elections & Governance Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 

  
 

Apologies:- 
 

Cllr. Royston Bayliss, Cllr. Stuart Coar and Cllr. Matt Tomeo 
 

1. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

2. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2025 as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  



 

2 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 4 February 2026 

3. ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2025  

 

 Considered – report of the Business Systems & Information Manager.  
 
The following key points were made by the Officer during their presentation:  
 

• Prior to a formal complaint process, the Council will aim to resolve any 
issues to an individual’s satisfaction before they become a complaint if 
they can be dealt with quickly and efficiently by the relevant service area, 
known as ‘Informal Service Level Complaints’. These issues are not 
recorded or monitored by the Council’s Information Governance team.  

 

• In February 2024, the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
(LGSCO) published a Complaint Handling Code for Council’s. Although 
the LGSCO consider the code to be ‘best practice’ and ‘important advice 
and guidance’ it is not a statutory requirement for Councils to adhere to. 

 

• When reviewing the ‘Complaints Code’ after its publication, Blaby District 
Council found that the current Policy and procedures already met most of 
the advice and recommendations outlined in the code. However, the 
Council has identified some ways in which it can improve and comply 
further with the LGSCO Complaints Code. 

 

• Categorisation of complaints:  
o Service Level / Stage 0 Complaint (typically sent directly to 

service areas and not formally recorded or monitored). 
o Formal Stage 1 Complaint. 
o Formal Stage 2 Complaint (an escalation from Stage 1). 
o An Ombudsman Investigated Complaint (typically escalated 

from a Stage 2 complaint). 
 

• Complaint Volumes – Stage 1 and Stage 2 (2025 calendar year) 
o 109 stage 1 complaints were recorded.  
o 22 complaints were escalated to Stage 2.  

 

• Formal complaint volumes by service area, the top 3 being:   
o Refuse, Recycling and District Cleansing  
o Council Tax and Benefits  
o Planning and Development 

 

• Formal complaint outcomes – where upon the investigation of a formal 
complaint and as part of the final response, the responding officer is 
required to state one of the following outcomes:  

o Complaint Upheld – Where the Council take full responsibility for 
service failures outlined by the complainant. 

o Complaint Partly Upheld - Where the Council takes partial 
responsibility for service failures outlined by the complainant. 

o Complaint Not Upheld – Where the Council does not accept 
responsibility for service failures outlined by the complainant. 



 

3 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 4 February 2026 

 

• It was noted that in 2025, 63 complaints were not upheld, 37 were partly 
upheld and 27 complaints were upheld.  

• The type or nature of complaints received can vary significantly. However, 
to enable improved analysis and improvement, the Council groups 
complaints into 7 categories: 

o Failure to provide a service at the level or standard agreed. 
o Neglect or delay in answering a query or responding to a request 

for service. 
o Unhelpful attitude of a Council employee.  
o Failure to follow Council Policy or Procedure.  
o Failure to consider relevant issues when making a decision. 
o Data Protection Issues. 
o Other 

 

• The top three complaints were categorised as:  
o Failure to provide a service at the level or standard agreed. 
o Other 
o Neglect or delay in answering a query or responding to a request 

for service. 
 

• Complaints handled by LGSCO – 1 complaint had been investigated and 
upheld.  

 

• Lessons Learnt - Upon completion of a formal complaint response, the 
responding officer is asked to complete a monitoring form to confirm the 
outcome, categorise the complaint nature, and state any lessons learnt 
arising from their investigations. This is particularly relevant if the 
complaint outcome is fully or partly upheld. 69% of fully or partly upheld 
complaints (stage 1 and 2) identified that lessons that have been learnt. 
Selected examples were provided.  

 

• Improvement and Development  
 
Improved compliance with LGSCO Complaints Code 
o Ensuring annual complaints data and reports are published and 

available for Scrutiny review each year.  
o Procedural review to exclude stage 0 complaints from the 

complaints policy and re-categorise these as service requests.  
o Adopting the Complaints Code definition of a complaint and a 

service request within our Policy.  
o A more robust process for capturing and implementing lessons 

learnt from upheld and partially upheld complaints. 
 
Improved internal complaints process and support 
o Response templates to guide effective complaint responses at 

each stage.  
o An updated and more detailed complaints procedure for 

employees. 



 

4 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 4 February 2026 

o Supportive training resources for complaint responders. 
 
 
Members raised queries on the following:  
 

• The data on the number of complaints responded to within the 15-day 
deadline.  

• Members requested that a breakdown of upheld vs partially upheld 
complaints be broken down into service area to allow scrutiny to review 
areas of concern. 

• Officer time taken in dealing with complaints, the officer responded that 
this data is not currently collected.  

• That only 2 years’ worth of data had been provided, and it would be useful 
to see any trends over a period of 5 years.   

• No data is held from stage 0 to stage 1 – has there been any learning 
from these? The officer responded that many of these complaints are 
dealt with quickly, e.g. missed bins. More serious complaints would be 
referred to Stage 1 with the Service Manager or member of SLT to 
consider. 

• It was noted that complaints that Councillors receive may not be recorded 
in the system. It was suggested that the complaint form be circulated to 
Members so they could record their complaints too.  

• Support for residents who don’t have access to the online complaint form, 
ensuring equal opportunity. The officer responded that not only can 
complaints be made online, they can also be made over the telephone 
and in person. 

• Lessons learnt – Members suggested that this may need to be reviewed 
to avoid teams ‘marking their own homework’. The Officer added that SLT 
can also view the dashboard and action and concerning trends.  

• Members discussed whether the number of complaints vs %age of 
population put the council in a favourable position.  

• If the Council offers monetary compensation as a complaint resolution. 
The officer responded that this is only offered if the complaint is 
investigated by the ombudsman and they deem a monetary value to be 
the recommended resolution.  

• Serial complainers – Members noted there was a vexatious and 
unreasonable behaviour policy to support officers with these types of 
complaints.   

• Compliments – Members noted there were inconsistencies in how these 
were recorded and the LGSCO is silent on these. 

• Members noted that recommendations listed in the recent internal audit 
review and the improvements officers had initiated. The officer also added 
that improvements were ongoing.  



 

5 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 4 February 2026 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the Scrutiny Commissioners consider any further actions at their 
meeting on 23 February 2026.  
 

2. That the complaints report and data provided be noted. 
 

 
Reasons:  
 
1. Commissioners wished to further examine the data presented before 

them, notably how the complaints are recorded, initial reporting and 
trends.  
 

2. It is of value and importance that the Councils Scrutiny Commission has 
assurance of the organisation's formal complaint handling performance 
and the opportunity to comment and review this due to their commitment 
to ensuring better outcomes for our communities.  

 

  

4. SCRUTINY OF THE ADMINISTRATIONS DRAFT 2026/27 BUDGET 
PROPOSALS  

 

 Considered – report of the Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer.  

  

 DECISION 
 

That Statement on the Administrations 2026-27 Draft Budget Proposals 
report for submission to Cabinet Executive on 23 February 2026 be 
approved.  
 
Reason:  
 
Scrutiny Commission has a mandate to scrutinise the Administration’s draft 
budget proposals and make recommendations to Cabinet which it is obliged 
to consider before making final recommendations on the Budget to Council. 

  

5. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 

 Members accepted the 25/26 Scrutiny Work Programme.  
 
The Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer provided the following 
update and encouraged all Members to attend a session:  
 

• 10 March – Review of Member Champions  

• 25 March - HR Phase 2 

  



 

6 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 4 February 2026 

6. CONSIDERATION OF FORWARD PLAN ITEMS  

 

 No items were raised for further information or examination. 

  

7. FURTHER ACTIONS FOR SCRUTINY ARISING FROM MEETING  

 

 There were no further actions arising from the meeting.    

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.40 P.M.


